such terms in the base lease form to which this Addendum is attached. Any reference to “Lease” herein shall mean 
the base Lease form and this Addendum taken together as a whole.  

1. Signing Bonus – Lessee agrees to pay Lessor a signing bonus of Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($7,500.00) (“Bonus Payment”) for each net mineral acre contained within the Leasehold within sixty (60) 
calendar days of the Effective Date.  

a. The only reason for non-payment of any portion of the Bonus Payment shall be the identification by Lessee 
of a “Title Defect” (as defined below) relating to the Leasehold.

[...]

The Leasehold shall not be pooled or unitized in a Unit which shall exceed six hundred forty 
(640) acres for a horizontal well. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the preceding 
sentence, (1) the Leasehold may be pooled or unitized in a Unit which exceeds six hundred forty (640) acres 
but does not exceed seven hundred eighty-five (785) acres if at least two (2) horizontal wells are drilled on 
the Unit, (2) the Leasehold may be pooled or unitized in a Unit which exceeds seven hundred eighty-five 
(785) acres but does not exceed one thousand (1000) acres if at least three (3) horizontal wells are drilled on 
the Unit, and (3) the Leasehold may be pooled or unitized in a Unit which exceeds one thousand (1000) acres 
but does not exceed thirteen hundred forty (1340) acres if at least four (4) horizontal wells are drilled on the